
 

COMMITTEE: BABERGH OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

VENUE: Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Corks Lane, Hadleigh 
 

DATE: Monday, 19 June 2017 at 
9.30 a.m. 

 

Members 

Clive Arthey 
Melanie Barrett 
Peter Burgoyne 
Barry Gasper 

Kathryn Grandon 
David Holland 
Bryn Hurren 
Alaistair McCraw 

 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.  Any 
member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the 
Committee Clerk. 
 

A G E N D A  

PART 1 

ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 

 
1   SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES  

 
Any Member attending as an approved substitute to report giving 
his/her name and the name of the Member being substituted. 
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Members to declare any interests as appropriate in respect of items 
to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

3   BOS/17/1 - TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE BABERGH 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 22 MARCH 2017  
 

1 - 2 

4   BOS/17/2 - TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE JOINT 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 19 APRIL 2017  
 

3 - 6 

5   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 

 

6   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 
To consider questions from, and provide answers to, the public in 
relation to matters which are relevant to the business of the meeting 
and of which due notice has been given in accordance with the 
Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure Rules. 
 

 

7   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 
To consider questions from, and provide answer to, Councillors on 
any matter in relation to which the Committee has powers or duties 
and of which due notice has been given in accordance with the 
Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure Rules. 
 

 

8   WAY OF WORKING FOR THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  
 
The Assistant Director – Law and Governance and Monitoring 
Officer, to give a presentation on the way of working for Overview 
and Scrutiny, including outlining the role of Overview and Scrutiny in 
a Cabinet system and the relationship of the Committee with the 
Leaders, Portfolio Holders, Cabinet, the Senior Leadership Team, 
other Members and officers and other stakeholders/partners. 
 

 

9   BOS/17/3 - TO DISCUSS THE SCRUTINY FORWARD PLAN FOR 
2017/18  
 
To inform this discussion, the Committee is asked to consider the 
Outcomes from Resolutions and Recommendations and the 
Forthcoming Decisions List attached as BOS/17/3. 
 

7 - 18 

10   TRAINING FOR MEMBERS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE AND OFFICERS SUPPORTING THE COMMITTEE  
 
The Assistant Director – Law and Governance and Monitoring 
Officer will outline the proposed training that will be offered by the 
Centre for Public Scrutiny. 
 

 

11   BOS/17/4 - THE HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 30 YEAR 
BUSINESS AND FINANCE PLAN UPDATE 2017  
 
Cabinet Member for Housing – Jan Osborne 
 

19 - 56 

 
 
 
For further information on any of the Part 1 items listed above, please contact Committee 
Services on 01473 826652 or via e-mail at Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk. 
 

mailto:Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


 BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL BABERGH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE BABERGH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD IN 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, CORKS LANE, HADLEIGH ON 
WEDNESDAY  22 MARCH 2017 

 
 PRESENT:   Mark Newman – Chairman  
 

   Peter Burgoyne 
   Alan Ferguson 
 

 Kathryn Grandon 
 Bryn Hurren 
 

 The following Members were unable to be present: 
  
 Barry Gasper, John Nunn and Fenella Swan. 

 
7 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
 None declared. 

 
8 MINUTES 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2017 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

9 PETITIONS 
 

None received. 
 

10 QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

None received. 
 

11 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 
 

None received. 
 
12 PAPER S122 – HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) 30 YEAR BUSINESS 

PLAN  
 

Members had before them Paper S122 to enable them to examine the approach to 
the delivery of the HRA Business Plan.  Kevin Jones, Interim Strategic Director gave 
a presentation on the work currently underway and responded to Members’ 
questions on various related aspects, including: 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 The actions that were being taken to reduce the length of time that properties 
are unoccupied; 

 The impact that the introduction of Universal Credit could have on rent 
collection and debt arrears; 

 The method used to model the assumptions about right-to-buy receipts; 

 The efficiency savings presented by the business plan. 
 

 The Committee was advised that the HRA Business Plan would now be presented 
 to the Cabinet in July to allow additional time for further refinements.  

 
Having examined the proposed approach, as referred to in the report and the 
presentation, the Committee was asked to endorse it in accordance with 
Recommendation 2.1 of Paper S122. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the approach being taken to deliver a sustainable Housing Revenue 
Account 30 year Business Plan be endorsed. 

 
 
 

The business of the meeting was concluded at 10.27 a.m. 
 
 
 

 
   ........................................................  

   Chairman 
 

Page 2



BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, CORKS LANE, HADLEIGH ON 
WEDNESDAY, 19 APRIL 2017 

 
PRESENT: Mark Newman – Chairman  

     
Peter Burgoyne James Caston 

Rachel Eburne Alan Ferguson 

Lavinia Hadingham Bryn Hurren 

Wendy Marchant Fenella Swan 

Kevin Welsby  

 
The following Members were unable to be present:  
 
Barry Gasper, Elizabeth Gibson-Harries,  Lesley Mayes and John Nunn.  
 
In attendance: 

Gerard Brewster  
Julie Flatman  
Margaret Maybury 

 
20  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

   
  None declared. 
 

21  CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
  
RESOLVED 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2017 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record subject to the list of those present being amended 
as follows:- 
 
BABERGH 
 
Delete the name of Margaret Maybury 
Add the name of Alan Ferguson 
 
MID SUFFOLK 
 
Correct the spelling of ‘Dereck’ Osborne to read ‘Derek’ Osborne. 
 

22  PETITIONS  
 
None received. 
  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



23  QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
  
None received. 
 

24  QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
  
None received. 
 

25  COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT  
  
Liz Perryman, Chairman, and Gerry Crease, Secretary, of the Tenants Forum 
together with Oliver Paul from Suffolk Food Hall addressed the meeting about their 
experiences of how the Councils have engaged with them or their groups.  The 
speakers responded to Councillors’ questions on various aspects and the Tenants 
Forum representatives gave specific examples of poor communication experienced 
by some tenants, which in some instances, such as re-scheduling the timing of rent 
arrears letters, had led to improvements in the way in officers communicated with 
tenants.  Mr Paul gave generally positive feedback, particularly in relation to Open 
for Business, tourism support and environmental health advice, both from his own 
personal experience and that of the various groups with which he is involved on the 
Shotley peninsula. However, he also expressed some concerns about 
communication, particularly regarding email usage.  The Chairman on behalf of the 
Committee thanked the speakers for their frank and informative contributions. 
 
The main areas of concern raised at the meeting were summarised as relating to the 
following:- 
 

 Asking officers to ensure they are respectful in their dealings with all 
customers 

 A pragmatic approach where this will improve response times 

 Speed of all forms of communication to be improved – Councillors were 
aware tha
[...]
 FINISH GROUP SET UP TO 
LOOK AT NEIGHBOUR PLAN SUPPORT BY THE COUNCILS  
  
Bryn Hurren introduced the Task Group’s report (Paper JSC/16/16) and its five 
recommendations as set out in the report.  Paul Harrison, Heritage Enabling Officer 
responded to Councillors’ questions about various matters including the effect of 
differing periods of housing land supply on an adopted plan. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
That the recommendations listed in paragraph 10.3 of Paper JSC/16/16 be 
supported and that the Senior Leadership Team reports back to this 
Committee or its successor(s) in six months’ time regarding those 
recommendations. 
 

28  PAPER JSC/17/16 - DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT OF THE JOINT SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 2016/17  
 
Councillors had before them a draft annual report attached to Paper JSC/17/16. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the draft document attached as Appendix 1 to Paper JSC/17/16 be 
adopted as the Joint Scrutiny Committee Annual Report for 2016/17 and 
submitted to the Annual Council meetings in May 2017 subject to: 
 

Page 5



(a) the following amendments to add / change wording as shown in italics:- 
 

 10.5 – … no 2017/18 Work Plan ‘due to changes to governance’ 

 10.8 and 10.9 - … to scrutinise ‘the approach to’ the HRA etc and 
2015/16 to read ‘2016/17’ 

 Page 13 – ‘Planning Appeals – proposal to set up a Working 
Group ‘was not taken forward’  

 
and  

 
(b) the approval of the Joint Chairs of the Committee to the inclusion of 

items relevant to this meeting (paragraph 10.2 of Paper JSC/17/16 
refers).  

 
  

  
At the conclusion of this meeting, the last in its current format, Mark Newman, Babergh 
Joint Scrutiny Committee Chairman thanked Councillor Eburne, Committee members and 
officers for their support, and his comments were echoed by the Mid Suffolk Joint 
Chairman, Rachel Eburne. 
 
   
The business of the meeting was concluded at 7.05 p.m. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 6



BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 19 JUNE 2017 BOS/17/3 

 

Outcomes from Resolutions and Recommendations  
 

Date of 

Meeting 

Agenda Item Resolutions and Recommendations Progress and Outcomes 

 Fuel Poverty RESOLVED 
 
(1) That a Lead Officer be identified to co-

ordinate a multi-disciplinary approach 
to measures to alleviate fuel poverty. 

 
(2) That a Working Group be set up on a 

task and finish basis to work with the 
designated Lead Officer on a range of 
recommendations based around the 
matters highlighted by the Committee, 
with a view to reporting to the meeting 
scheduled for 1 October. 

 

June 2015 position 
 
Martin King, Head of Service Housing, has been 
identified as lead officer. 
 
Seven Recommendations from the task and finish group 
were presented to the 11 February 2015 Joint Scrutiny 
meeting where they were approved and the 
recommendations passed onto Executive (09/03/15) and 
Strategy (12/03/15) Committees where the 
recommendations were delegated to the relevant 
Programme Steering Boards to be adopted as part of 
the work programme with reports to be made back to 
Strategy and Executive. 
 
April 2016 position 
 
Role of Lead Officer has been transferred to the 
Corporate Manager Private Sector Housing. 
 
Progress against the seven recommendations from the 
Joint Scrutiny Committee was reported to the Housing 
Programme Steering Board in 2015. 
 
The Fuel Poverty Strategy is being incorporated into the 
overall Poverty Strategy. 
 
Ongoing 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 9



Date of 

Meeting 

Agenda Item Resolutions and Recommendations Progress and Outcomes 

21 October 
2015 

Supporting 
Business 
Growth 

Report noted and support the measures 
promoted in it 

Further examination of measures for supporting micro 
and small businesses has been added to the proposed 
forward plan. 
 
Ongoing 

16 December 
2015 

Grants Review 
and External 
Funding 

 Monitoring and review of project undertaken at request 
of Leaders and Portfolio Holders. Further reports on 
progress tak
[...]
iling the outcome of the health 
check would be brought to a future Committee for 
Members consideration. 
 
Ongoing 

15 June 2016 Leisure review This was identified for the forward plan Ongoing 

19 April 2017 Neighbourhood 
planning 

JSC supported the recommendations 
from the task & finish group and asked 
that SLT report back regarding those in 6 
months 

Ongoing 

 

P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

It will be updated on a monthly rolling basis, and provides at least 28 clear days’ notice of the consideration of any key decisions, and of the 

taking of any items in private.  It is published in accordance with the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) Meetings and Access to 

Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 

 
A key decision means an executive decision which, pending any further guidance from the Secretary of State, is likely to: 
 

(a) to result in the relevant local authority incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to 
the relevant local authority’s budget for the service or function to which the decision relates; or  
 

(b) to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards or electoral divisions 
in the area of the relevant local authority.  

 
A decision taker may only make a key decision in accordance with the requirements of the Executive Procedures set out in the Constitution. 
 

 

  

FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST 

(Key Decisions and other Executive Decisions for the period 

June, July and August) 

Published 1 June 2017 

This list (Key Decisions and other Executive Decisions) contains details of all of the Key Decisions and other 

Decisions/Matters taken in private that are planned over the next four months. 

P
age 11



 

Consideration of Decisions 

The majority of items will be considered at a meeting to which any member of the public may attend and observe, but may not speak.  Any it
[...]
 724772 

Louise.rawsthorne@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.
uk 

 

Key Decision 

   

P
age 16

mailto:Louise.rawsthorne@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Louise.rawsthorne@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Louise.rawsthorne@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Louise.rawsthorne@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Paul.bryant@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Sue.lister@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Louise.rawsthorne@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Louise.rawsthorne@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Louise.rawsthorne@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Louise.rawsthorne@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


If you have any queries regarding this Forward Plan, require further information about Council or Committee meetings, please contact the Governance 

Team on 01449 724673/01473 826610 or Email: Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk. 

 

If you wish to make any representations as to why you feel an item that is marked as an “exempt” or confidential item should instead be open to the public, 

please contact the Monitoring Officer on 01473 825891 or Email: emily.yule@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk.  Any such representations must be received at 

least 10 working days before the expected date of the decision. 

 

Arthur Charvonia 

Chief Executive 

Babergh and Mid Suffolk District Councils 

 

 

 
 
If you require this document in large print, audio or Braille or in a different language, please contact the Governance Team on 01449 724673/ 01473 
826610 or email Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 
 
 
 

 

P
age 17

mailto:Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:emily.yule@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

From: Cabinet Member for Housing  Report Number: BOS/17/4 

To:  Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

Date of meeting: 19 June 2017 

 
 
THE HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 30 YEAR BUSINESS AND FINANCIAL PLAN 
UPDATE 2017 
 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To enable Members to review and approve an updated 30 year Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) business and financial plan for the district. 

1.2 To appraise the Committee about changes made to the assumptions contained in the 
Housing Revenue Account financial plan, the reasons for these changes and the 
impact the changes have had on the 30 year financial position. 

1.3 To inform Members how management of the HRA is being adapted to meet evolving 
needs and demands and to reflect legislative, financial and technological change. 

1.4 To update the Cabinet on the development pipeline of new homes for the Babergh 
HRA. 

1.5 To set out a roadmap for the transformation of the role of local authority housing and 
the HRAs in light of the significant financial challenges caused by changes to 
Government policy, the emerging Suffolk work on housing delivery and the 
Government’s White Paper ‘Fixing our Broken Housing Market’ to create a 
sustainable and robust plan for the future. 

2. Recommendation to Cabinet and Council 
 
2.1 That the updated 30 year HRA business and financial plan (Appendix A to 

BOS/17/4) be approved. 
  

 
3. Financial Implications  

3.1 Changes in national policy over the last few years have fundamentally impacted on 
HRA finance. In 2011, the Government introduced the ‘self-financing’ regime. As a 
result, Babergh took on an additional £83.6m of debt. A debt cap was also set at 
£97.9m by the Government. The Council must demonstrate that it can operate within 
this debt cap after having taken into account its anticipated operating environment 
over a 30 year period and its forecast financing requirements. The Council’s current 
debt is £84.8m leaving a headroom of £13.1m available.  

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 11



3.2 More recently, the Government has introduced further structural change. This 
includes, an annual 1% reduction in rents for the years up to 2019/20, an increase in 
Right to Buy discounts and welfare reform. These have all added significant extra 
pressure to the 30 year financial plan. More detail is included in section 10. 

3.3 The Government’s proposal to impose a high value asset levy would weaken the 
financial position of the HRA still further. The detailed regulations around this have 
not yet been released by the Government and so, on advice from the Chartered 
Institute of Housing (CiH), no related assumptions have been incorporated into the 
financial plan. 

3.4 The position of the financial plan has deteriorated since the last review mostly due to 
increasing RTB sales and the resulting reduction in rental income. The capacity for 
Babergh’s HRA to absorb the impact is challenging but manageable. Updating the 
assumptions used in constructing the HRA financial plan has been critical for the 
Council. 

4. Legal Implications 

4.1 The plans outlined in this report are designed to maintain legal compliance. 

5. Risk Management 

5.1 This report is most closely linked with the Council’s Significant Business Risk No. 1a    
– Housing Delivery. Key risks are set out below:  

The risk register identifies the following risks. New mitigations have been added. 
 

Risk Description Likelihood Impact Mitigation Measures 

Failure to identify detailed 
housing requirements for 
local area will undermine 
our ability to deliver the 
right homes in the right 
places. 

2 (Unlikely) 2 
(Noticeable) 

Creation of joint housing 
strategy including strategy for 
HRA assets. 

Failure to manage our 
corporate and housing 
assets effectively will result 
in diminishing value of the 
stock and ineffective 
delivery of JSP outcomes.  

2 (Unlikely) 3 (Bad) Ensure HRAs are robust and 
sustainable.  

Explore options for making most 
effective use of housing assets. 

Review housing management 
arrangements based on 
customer insight and on 
delivering JSP outcomes. 

Failure of the Councils to 
respond to the external 
funding environment could 
result in the Councils’ 
operations no longer being 
financially sustainable.  

2 (Unlikely) 4 (Disaste
[...]
ble homes 
development strategy with MSDC which lays out a direction and methodology 
for the delivery of approximately 150 new build homes over the next three 
years. The majority of which will be for rent and managed within the HRA.  
 

 The work that has been done to understand and measure risk and to stress 
test the underlying financial strength of the 30 year HRA business plan, 
indicates that despite the financial challenges of welfare reform and 
specifically Universal Credit, the 1% rent reduction and increasing RTB sales 
the Council’s HRA is financially robust with the capacity to contribute to the 
delivery of several Joint Strategic Plan outcomes. 

 

 The previous Government indicated its intention, in the Housing and Planning 
Act 2016, to introduce a high value asset levy on local authorities. The 
expectation is that Councils will sell high value homes when they become 
vacant, although Councils would be able to raise funds to meet the levy in 
other ways. No detail on the levy had been announced prior to dissolution of 
parliament and on the advice of the Chartered Institute of Housing (CIH), no 
account has been taken of it in the financial plan. If the new Government 
proceeds with implementation it would significantly reduce HRA financial 
capacity.  

  

Page 27



 

2. BACKGROUND 

JOINT STRATEGIC PLAN 

Through the Joint Strategic Plan, Babergh and Mid Suffolk District Councils’ vision is 
to create an environment where individuals, families, communities and businesses 
can thrive and flourish. The plan aims to deliver five strategic outcomes. The HRAs 
will contribute to the following four JSP outcomes. 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HRA business planning has a key role to play in the delivery of all four outcomes but is 
particularly fundamental to the Housing Delivery and Assets and Investments outcomes. 
 
The business plans sit very firmly in the wider businesses of both Councils and needs to 
be understood in the con
[...]
period. 

 
 

 
 

 

Babergh District Council

Year 2017.18 2018.19 2019.20 2020.21 2021.22

£'000 1 2 3 4 5

INCOME:

Rental Income 16,139 15,974 15,821 16,073 16,343

Void Losses -150 -148 -147 -149 -151

Service Charges 540 540 540 540 540

Non-Dwelling Income 192 192 192 192 192

Grants & Other Income 38 38 36 37 38

Total Income 16,760 16,597 16,444 16,693 16,962

EXPENDITURE:

General Management -2,214 -2,026 -2,062 -2,078 -2,151

Special Management -889 -916 -940 -968 -997

Other Management -198 -188 -141 -84 28

Rent Rebates 0 0 0 0 0

Bad Debt Provision -115 -154 -191 -194 -157

Responsive & Cyclical Repairs -2,257 -2,186 -2,134 -2,168 -2,225

Total Revenue Expenditure -5,674 -5,470 -5,468 -5,493 -5,502

Interest Paid -2,803 -2,776 -2,727 -2,692 -2,662

Finance Administration 0 0 0 0 0

Interest Received 16 33 31 29 34

Depreciation -2,721 -2,721 -2,721 -2,721 -2,789

Net Operating Income 5,577 5,663 5,558 5,816 6,043

APPROPRIATIONS:

Revenue Provision (HRACFR) -500 -500 0 0 0

Revenue Contribution to Capital -5,605 -5,934 -5,796 -6,332 -3,294

Total Appropriations -6,105 -6,434 -5,796 -6,332 -3,294

ANNUAL CASHFLOW -528 -771 -238 -517 2,749

Opening Balance 7,536 7,008 6,237 5,999 5,483

Closing Balance 7,008 6,237 5,999 5,483 8,232

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 5 YEAR PROJECTIONS

Page 39



 

 
Table 6  

 
Capital spending remains constant throughout the life of the plan although in the 
current year planned expenditure has been lowered pending the outcome of stock 
condition and asset appraisal work. This is then predicted to increase in year 2 and 
then drop from year 3 onwards.  

 
SCENARIO TESTING 

The Business Plan financial model created and supported by the Chartered Institute 
of Housing enables us to forecast income and expenditure and their impacts on the 
financial health of the HRA over a 30 year period.  

 
There are a number of factors which will have a significant impact on the HRA 
finances. Scenario Testing is important in order to as
[...]
s process with a view to achieve a 
maximum 21 day turnaround of all voids.  

September 2017 

I Asset Understanding Complete a comprehensive asset grading exercise and understand the 
contribution that each asset makes to the overall portfolio in both financial and 
qualitative terms. 

September 2017 

J Asset Options Appraisal Undertake options appraisal on the bottom 10 worst performing assets and devise 
a strategy for each 

December 2017 

K Stock Condition Undertake a stock condition survey  April 2018 

L Asset Management Strategy Develop and seek approval for a comprehensive HRA asset management strategy December 2017 

M Rent and Service Charge 
Policy 

Review of how and to what extent rents are set including following void periods. 
Develop and seek approval for a comprehensive rent and service charge setting 
policy. Assess the market and options to convert void homes to shared ownership. 

December 2017 

N Tenancy Services Undertake a review of the way in which tenant services are delivered to include a 
review of costs and delivery mechanisms 

December 2017 

O Tenancy Agreement Undertake a review with a view to moving towards fixed term tenancies for tenants. 
Develop new policy and implement 

April 2018 

P Compliance Undertake a review of all regulatory compliance within the HRA and develop a plan 
for improvement. 

June 2017 

 

P
age 56


	Agenda
	3 BOS/17/1 - TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE BABERGH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 22 MARCH 2017
	4 BOS/17/2 - TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 19 APRIL 2017
	9 BOS/17/3 - TO DISCUSS THE SCRUTINY FORWARD PLAN FOR 2017/18
	BMSDC Forthcoming Decisions List - May 2017

	11 BOS/17/4 - THE HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 30 YEAR BUSINESS AND FINANCE PLAN UPDATE 2017
	Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


1 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, CORKS LANE, 
HADLEIGH ON MONDAY, 19 JUNE 2017 

 
PRESENT: Barry Gasper (Chairman) 

 
Peter Burgoyne Bryn Hurren 

Alastair McCraw John Nunn 

Fenella Swan  

 
The following Members were unable to be present:  
 
Clive Arthey, Melanie Barrett and Kathryn Grandon. 
 
1   SUBSTITUTES 

 
It was noted that in accordance with Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure Rule 
No 20, substitutes were in attendance as follows:- 
 
John Nunn (substituting for Clive Arthey) 
Fenella Swan (substituting for Kathryn Grandon)  
 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
None received.  
  

3   MINUTES 
  
RESOLVED  
 
That the Minutes of the meetings of the Babergh Scrutiny Committee and the 
Joint Scrutiny Committee held on 22 March 2017 and 19 April 2017 
respectively be confirmed and signed as correct records.  

   
4  PETITIONS 

  
None received. 
 

5  QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
  
None received. 
 

6  QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 
None received. 
  
 
 



2 

7  WAY OF WORKING FOR THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
  
Ben Staines, Project and Research Officer, gave a presentation on the principles 
and roles through which the Committee might be expecting to work. 
 
Members were aware of the main elements -   
 

 To provide a ‘Critical Friend’ challenge to hold the executive to account in a 
constructive, non-aggressive manner. 

 To enable the voice and concerns of the public to be heard, using innovative 
consultation and communication methods to achieve maximum feedback 

 Independent-minded Councillors operating an a-political approach 

 To drive improvements 
 
to be exercised through the key areas of Pre-Scrutiny of items identified on the 
Forthcoming Decisions List, scrutiny of specific Service areas and Projects, Joint 
Scrutiny, both with Mid Suffolk and other agencies and Call-in of decisions made by 
the Cabinet. 
 
Members were aware that Call-ins under the procedures as set out in the 
Constitution could involve additional meetings.  The importance of scoping topics for 
the Forward Plan was recognised, together with identifying the method which would 
be most appropriate – for example, setting up a Task and Finish Group, 
commissioning an officer report or tasking an individual member of the Committee to 
research a topic in detail before reporting to the Committee or a sub group. 
 
The Chairman emphasised the need to be proactive and cited his recent discussions 
with Katherine Steel around better understanding of the assumptions underlying the 
Budget process.  He also referred to arrangements for Cabinet Members to attend 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings on a regular basis, as well as for specific items, 
which would be set up in liaison with the Leader of the Council.  The need for 
appropriate links with the Joint Audit and Standards Committee to avoid duplication 
was also recognised, and in this connection Members were aware that Councillor 
McCraw sits on the Joint Audit and Standards Committee as well as Overview and 
Scrutiny.    
 
Members noted the position. 
 

8  BOS/17/3 - SCRUTINY FORWARD PLAN FOR 2017/18 
 
Members had before them Paper BOS/17/3 which listed the outcomes to date from 
decisions and recommendations made by the Joint Scrutiny Committee, together 
with the Forthcoming Decisions List.  A discussion then ensued through which 
Members identified items which they wished to be included in the Scrutiny Forward 
Plan 2017/18, together with other items which required further consideration before 
deciding whether to add them to the Plan.  Members were advised that a draft 
Forward Plan would be presented to the next meeting of the Committee for further 
deliberation on its content and timings. 
 
 



3 

In the meantime, officers confirmed that Member queries regarding matters raised 
including terminology / format of the Forthcoming Decisions List; Assets and 
Investment Business Case; Emergency Planning / Business Continuity would be 
addressed outside the meeting and reported back where necessary. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That the following items be included in the Scrutiny Forward Plan:- 
  

 Regular / annual items eg Budget scrutiny; external funding and 
grants; outturns 

 BMBS – after a suitable period of operation 

 Pre-Application Planning Service – to be scoped after 3 months 
from introduction on 1 July, and reviewed after six months  

 CIL 

  Costs of move to Endeavour House – 3 months after completion of 
move 

 Homeless / Bed and Breakfast Accommodation Review 
 
(2) That the following items be the subject of further consideration as 

possible areas for scrutiny;- 
 

 Fuel poverty –  whether further action is needed at this stage, in the 
light of it being incorporated in a Suffolk-wide strategy 

 Home ownership review 

 Leisure Strategy – when its timetabling in the Forthcoming 
Decisions List is known 

  
9  TRAINING FOR MEMBERS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

AND OFFICERS SUPPORTING THE COMMITTEE  
  
Ben Staines – Project and Research Officer outlined the proposed training offered 
by the Centre for Public Scrutiny, which could include the following topics:- 
 

 Role descriptions for Councillors and officers 

 Rights of Councillors to seek information 

 Powers to support change 

 Engagement 
 
Further details would be circulated in due course. 
  

10  BOS/17/4 - THE HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 30 YEAR BUSINESS AND 
FINANCE PLAN UPDATE 2017  
  
Jan Osborne - Cabinet Member for Housing introduced this item before handing 
over to Kevin Jones who referred to the main updates and, together with Ian 
Winslet – Investment and Development Consultant, answered Members’ questions. 
 



4 

Members queried the projected figures for Council House sales and the basis on 
which the financial information in the Business Plan had been calculated.  Officers 
explained that the Chartered Institute of Housing model had been used and that it 
provided a stress tested verification process – further information about the model 
could be provided outside the meeting.  In relation to forthcoming Government 
Regulations, including those anticipated on the high value asset levy, it was 
confirmed that these would be reflected in the Business Case.   
 
Members were aware of the situation regarding the BMBS element of the Plan and 
the work that was on-going to refine the data and assumptions on which the original 
forecasts had been based – as referred to in Minute No 8 above, scrutiny of the 
Service is being scheduled in the Committee’s Forward Plan, with the likely timings 
for scoping and review being February 2018 and March 2018 respectively. 
 
RECOMMENDED TO CABINET AND COUNCIL 
 
That the updated 30 year HRA Business and Financial Plan (Appendix A to 
Paper BOS/17/4) be approved. 
 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 11.45 a.m. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
 

Chairman 
 


